
 Agenda

Page 1

Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Time and Date
9.30 am on Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14)

To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 26 June 2018 and the 
Sub-Committee hearings held on 15 June, 27 June and 5 July 2018.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the reports.

5. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022  
(Pages 15 - 40)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues to report.

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

PLEASE NOTE: The first taxi applicant has been requested to attend 
Committee at 9.30 am

8. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Drivers' Licences  

Reports of the Executive Director, Place on the following:
(Listing Officer: Mick Coggins – tel: 024 7683 2183) 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8.1 Application for Grant of a Private Hire Operator's Licence  (Pages 41 - 
56)

9. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive, Place, Council House Coventry

Monday, 6 August 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors J Birdi, R Brown, J Clifford, G Crookes, D Gannon, 
P Hetherton (Chair), B Kaur, D Kershaw, A Lucas, T Mayer, K Sandhu, R Thay, 
C Thomas (Deputy Chair) and S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
Tel: 024 7683 3198/3166
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or

  Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 26 June 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Thay

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: G Carter, A Harwood, C Sinclair  

Apologies: Councillor J Birdi, R Brown, D Gannon and S Walsh 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2018 were signed as a true record. 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under Section 1004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated: 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Relevant Paragraph of 
Part 1 of Schedule 
12A

6 General store found to be in 
possession for sale illegal tobacco 
products

7

7 Illegal Tobacco Goods (2) 7
8 Illegal Tobacco Goods (3) 7
9 Illegal Tobacco Goods (4) and 

Alcohol
7

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

10 Underage sale of E-Cigarette liquid 7
11 Underage sale of Cigarettes 7
12 Dangerous Toys 7
13 Review of Hackney Carriage Driver’s 

Licence
1, 3

4. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

5. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

Private Business

6. General store found to be in possession for sale illegal tobacco products 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Trade Marks Act 1994, Regulation 48 of the Tobacco and Related 
Products Regulations 2016, and the Consumer Protection from Unfair 
Trading Regulations 2008 against the appropriate person in respect of the 
illegal tobacco products found at Aqua Supermarket, 256 Harnall Lane East, 
Coventry, CV1 5AY.

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

7. Illegal Tobacco Goods (2) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Trade Marks Act 1994, Regulation 48 of the Tobacco and Related 
Products Regulations 2016 and the Consumer Protection from Unfair 
Trading Regulations 2008 against the appropriate person in respect of the 
illegal tobacco products found at Bell Green Store, 8 Hall Green Road, 
Coventry, CV6 7BW.

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

8. Illegal Tobacco Goods (3) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Trade Marks Act 1994, Regulation 48 of the Tobacco and Related 

Page 2



– 3 –

Products Regulations 2016 and the Consumer Protection from Unfair 
Trading Regulations 2008 against the appropriate person in respect of the 
illegal tobacco products found at 43 Trentham Road, Hillfields, Coventry and 
in motor vehicle registration number DE59 UVZ.

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

9. Illegal Tobacco Products (4) & Alcohol 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Trade Marks Act 1994, Regulation 48 of the Tobacco and Related 
Products Regulations 2016 and the Consumer Protection from Unfair 
Trading Regulations 2008 against the appropriate persons in respect of the 
supply of illegal tobacco goods, bottles of spirits and beer found at 85 
Watersmeet Road, Coventry. 

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

10. Underage sale of E-Cigarette liquid 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Children and Families Act 2014 s.92(2) against the appropriate 
persons (alleged offenders 1, 2 and 3) in respect the sale of a bottle of liquid 
for refilling an e-cigarette which contained 3mg/ml of nicotine to a young 
person aged 16 at Acti-vape UK ltd, 142 Walsgrave Road, Coventry, CV2 
4AX.

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

11. Underage sale of Cigarettes 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to 

(a) Institute legal proceedings under the Children Young Persons Act 
1933 against the appropriate persons (alleged offenders 1 and 2) in 
respect of the sale of a packet of 20 Marlboro cigarettes to a young 
person aged 16 at Sam mini-market, 681 Foleshill Road, Coventry.

(b) Authorise the issue of a simple caution to alleged offender 3

Page 3



– 4 –

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

12. Dangerous Toys 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Toy Safety Regulations 2011, the General Product Safety 
Regulations 2005 and The Reach Enforcement Regulations 2008 against 
appropriate persons in respect of dangerous toys at The Swag Shop, 4 
Upper Precinct, Coventry, CV1 4QP.

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

13. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) now submitted: 

(a) The Hackney Carriage driver’s licence held by Mr Samiudin Safi be 
suspended for a period of one month and that he attend a training 
course specific to wheelchair carriage, to be organised by the Taxi 
Licensing department within the period of suspension.  

(Note: Mr Safi attended the meeting in support of his case, together with his 
legal representative, Mr Skudra, his daughter (as an interpreter if needed) and 
a colleague taxi driver to support him). 

14. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 4



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Friday, 15 June 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor A Lucas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor G Crookes

Employees (by Directorate): 
Place: U Patel,  F Samuda

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor Lucas be appointed as Chair for the Hearing.

2. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence 

The Licensing Sub-Committee hearing was held to consider objections raised by 
West Midlands Police in respect of an application for a new premises licence at 
Cocoa Caffé, Kiosk 8 Terrace Food Court, West Orchards, Coventry. 

Following the publication of the agenda and the time before the hearing, mediation 
between the applicant and police had continued and resulted in conditions being 
agreed by both parties. As a result, the police gave the requisite notice under 
Regulation 10 of the Licensing Act 2003 Hearing Regulations 2005 to withdraw its 
objection and further under Regulation 9(1) of the said Regulations to dispense 
with the hearing as they considered a hearing to be unnecessary.  The Sub 
Committee was thereafter left to determine whether it agreed with the parties that 
a hearing was unnecessary under Regulation 9(2).

The Licensing Sub-committee, having reviewed all of the information provided in 
advance of the hearing, the detailed further submission made by the Police dated 
4th June, 2018 and the email correspondence dated 12th June 2018 that outlined 
the conditions agreed, decided that they deemed it necessary to hold a hearing on 
a date yet to be arranged.  

In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee had regard to both national guidance 
and the Council’s own policy.

Page 5



– 2 –

In particular, the Sub Committee noted that whilst the Police and the applicant had 
agreed conditions, there was a lack of evidence from both parties to dispel the 
concerns that they had. 

RESOLVED that the hearing be adjourned to a date and time yet to be 
arranged to allow all parties an opportunity to be present and for the Sub-
Committee to seek further clarification on the conditions agreed. 

5. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)

Page 6



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 27 June 2018

Present:
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor T Mayer

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: D Cahalin-Heath, R Masih, U Patel, F Samuda

In Attendance: L. Charambilides (Applicant’s Barrister)
C. Kullar (Applicant’s Son and General Manager)
V. Kullar (Applicant)
P. Rafferty (Objector)
M. Voisey (Objector)

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor Hetherton be appointed Chair for the hearing. 

2. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Vary a Premises Licence 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application to vary the Premises 
License in respect of Tiki Hut, 52b Earlsdon Street, Coventry. The Application 
sought to extend the licensable activities for the sale of alcohol, recorded music 
and late night refreshment by one hour on Thursday, Friday and Saturday only.  
This being a change from 00:00hrs to 01:00hrs on the said days. Objections had 
been received from Other Persons who were residents.

Mr Charambilides presented the case for the Applicant
[...]
18.  

The Sub Committee was of the view that the Licensing Objectives would be met 
from the representations made by the Applicant and in particular by the negotiated 
conditions with the Police and Environmental Protection hence its decision.

The Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee, having considered the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Home Office Section 182 Guidance, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and further the representations made by the parties present, and 
having reviewed all of the papers provided; resolved to agree the variation to the 
Premises Licence to include the negotiated conditions with West Midlands Police 
and the Environmental Protection Team.  

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having heard all of the 
evidence from the parties, and having reviewed all of the papers provided in 
advance of the hearing, including those from objectors, decided to grant the 
licence subject to the conditions agreed with West Midlands Police and the 
Environmental Protection Team. 

5. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 11.20 am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 5 July 2018

Present:
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor C Thomas

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: U Patel, F Samuda

In Attendance: I Tipton (West Midlands Police Licensing Officer)  

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor Hetherton be appointed Chair for the hearing. 

2. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence 

The Sub-Committee hearing was reconvened from 15th June 2018 to seek 
clarification on the conditions agreed with West Midlands Police. 

The matter was originally listed due to the
[...]
uld be clear to 
customers that they were in a licensed premises. This would ensure that Cocoa 
Caffe was appropriately sectioned off as a licensed premises.  Mr Tipton had also 
discussed the use of CCTV footage with the Applicant.

The parties had agreed the following conditions which resulted in the objection 
being withdrawn:

1. Provision of barriers that clearly identify the extremity of the premises and 
prevent drinks or persons passing through them.  This leaving the only 
entrance and exit from the premises adjacent to the shop counter

2. Signage to clearly indicate that no alcoholic drinks may be taken outside the 
premises

3. At the point of sale the customer will be informed by a member of staff that 
no alcoholic drinks can be taken outside the premises

4. The sale of alcohol is ancillary to the purchase of food and will be decanted 
and served at table

5. ‘Proxy sales’ notices to warn against the purchase of alcohol on behalf of a 
child

6. All staff to receive training on Child Sexual Exploitation, this will be 
documented and refreshed on a 12 monthly basis

7. All staff to be trained in basic licensing laws
8. Refusals are to be monitored and documented

The Sub Committee was satisfied upon the clarification given by the Police 
resulting in the Police withdrawing its objection that the Licence should be granted.  
Furthermore, the Sub Committee was of the view that the Licensing Objectives 
would be met by the Applicant given the negotiated conditions agreed with the 
Police; hence its decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee, having 
considered the Licensing Act 2003, the Home Office Section 182 Guidance, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and further the withdrawn 
representation of the Police; and having reviewed all the papers provided; 
agreed to the grant the Licence subject to the negotiated conditions agreed 
with West Midlands Police as detailed above.   

Page 12



– 3 –

5. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 26th July 2018 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee                                                                     14 th August 2018

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Councillor Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to seek Members' views and approval to consult on the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 under the Gambling Act 2005.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy and authorise the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) to carry out the 
consultation as detailed in the report

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to consider the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy and forward any comments it wishes to make as part of the consultation 
process.

List of Appendices included:
Revised Statement of Gambling Policy (shaded paragraphs illustrate the amendments to the 
document)

Other useful background papers:
Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Act 2005 Guidance to Licensing Authorities 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

Yes – Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 14th August 2018

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 16



3

Report title: Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy has 
to be renewed every three years.  The current Statement of Gambling Policy came into 
effect on 31st January 2016 and a review must therefore be completed.  There is a 
requirement in the Act for the Council to publish and advertise the revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy at least 4 weeks before, by 3rd January 2019.

1.2 The Gambling Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005 will 
be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as the Licensing Authority over 
three years commencing on 31st January 2019.

1.3 The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document is still 
centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, namely:

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling.

1.4 Before amending the policy for a further three year period, licensing authorities are required 
to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition to those it must consult by law, the 
Council has authority to include in the process any individuals or organisations it deems 
appropriate.  

1.5 The Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees - Gambling Commission, West Midlands 
Police, West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Environmental Health (functions 
in relation to pollution to the environment or harm to human health) Safeguarding Children 
Board, HM Revenue & Customs), Community Safety team and Public Health will be 
consulted on the draft revised policy. 

1.6 The public consultation exercise will begin on the 7th August 2018, for a 6 week 
period and finish on the 18th September 2018 and will include the following 
elements:- 

 Mail shots to representatives of the licensed trade, clubs and key partners;
 Formally writing to the Chief Officers of the responsible authorities;
 Mail shots to businesses and organisations; and
 Wider public consultation through the City Council Web Site. 

  1.7   The revised policy complies with updated Gambling Commissions guidance and regulations. 
It has been developed with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities (Warwickshire County 
Council, North Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council, 
Rugby Borough Council, Stratford on Avon District Council and Warwick District Council), 
although each authority has adapted the policy to suit the needs of their area and profile.  

         A copy of the draft revised policy is attached as an Appendix to the report.  

Page 17



4

Key Changes to the Revised Licensing Act Policy 

1.8 There are no proposed significant changes to the policy only minor amendments and 
additions.  These can be shown highlighted in grey in the draft revised policy 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy and authorise the Deputy Chief Executive Place to carry out 
the consultation as detailed in the report.

2.2 The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy and forward any comments as part of the consultation 
process.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The results of the consultation process will be submitted for consideration to Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities on the 25th October 2018, before a finalised policy 
document is presented to Full Council for approval on the 4th December 2018.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The revised Statement of Gambling Policy must be published by 3rd January 2019 and 
commence from 31st January 2019, allowing the Council to continue to carry out any 
function in respect of individual applications made under the authority of the Gambling Act 
2005.

5. Comments from Ex
[...]
ies could include trade associations and trade unions, and 
residents' and tenants’ associations.  This authority will not however generally 

Page 29



10

view these bodies as interested parties unless they have a member who can be 
classed as an interested person under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 e.g. 
lives sufficiently close to the premises or has business interests likely to be 
affected by the activities being applied for.

 Interested parties can be persons who are democratically elected such as 
Councillors and MP's.  No specific evidence of being asked to represent an 
interested person will be required as long as the Councillor/MP represents the 
ward likely to be affected. Other than these persons, this authority will require 
written evidence that a person ‘represents’ someone who either lives sufficiently 
close to the premises to be likely to be affected by the authorised activities 
and/or business interests that might be affected by the authorised activities.  A 
letter from one of these persons, requesting the representation is sufficient.

 Each case will be decided upon its merits.  This authority will not apply a rigid 
rule to its decision making.  It will consider the examples of considerations 
provided in the Gambling Commission’s Guidance for local authorities.

12.3 Individuals are encouraged to approach their local Councillor(s) to represent their 
interests; individuals should however be mindful that where a conflict of interest 
exists it may be the case that their local Councillor(s) is unable to assist them 

12.4 It should be noted that, unlike the Licensing Act, the Gambling Act does not include 
as a specific licensing objective the prevention of public nuisance.  There is however 
other relevant legislation which deals with public nuisance.

13. Representations 
 
13.1 The Authority is obliged to consider representations from ‘responsible authorities’ and 

‘interested parties’ and must determine whether or not representat
[...]
 that are set out in the Act); 
and

 That staff are trained to have a full understanding of the maximum stakes and 
prizes.

22.4 It should be noted that an Authority cannot attach conditions to this type of permit.

22.5 This Authority has adopted a Statement of Principles that is available at: 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/428/gamblin
g_licences/2  Potential applicants / other interested persons are advised to read the 
Statement of Principles before applying to the Authority for a permit.

22.6 With regard to renewals of these permits, an Authority may refuse an application for 
renewal of a permit only on the grounds that an authorised local authority officer has 
been refused access to the premises without reasonable excuse, or that renewal 
would not be reasonably consistent with pursuit of the licensing objectives.

23.       (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 

23.1 There is provision in the Act for premises licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on 
the premises, to automatically have 2 gaming machines, of categories C and/or D.  
The premises merely need to notify the Authority.  The Authority can remove the 
automatic authorisation in respect of any particular premises if:

 provision of the machines is not reasonably consistent with the pursuit of the 
licensing objectives;

 gaming has taken place on the premises that breaches a condition of section 
282 of the Gambling Act (i.e. that written notice has been provided to the 
Authority, that a fee has been provided and that any relevant code of practice 
issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and operation of the 
machine has been complied with); 

 the premises are mainly used for gaming; or
 an offence under the Gambling Act has been committed on the premises.

23.2 If a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a 
permit and the Authority must consider that application based upon the licensing 

P
[...]
ntain a register of premises licences issued. The 
register must be available at any reasonable time to the public, who can request 
copies of the entries. The register will be located at: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/416/alcohol_and_
entertainment_licences

Effective date of reviewed policy: 31st January 2019 Valid until 30th January 2022
 
 

 

Page 38

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/416/alcohol_and_entertainment_licences
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/416/alcohol_and_entertainment_licences


19

 

 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 8.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Sub-Committee 15th June, 2018
	Minutes of Sub-Committee 27th June, 2018
	Minutes of Sub-Committee 5th July, 2018

	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022
	Appoendix - Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Gambling Policy 2019 - 2022

	8.1 Application for Grant of a Private Hire Operator's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 14 August 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Brown
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Thay
Councillor C Thomas

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: D Cahalin-Heath, M Coggins, V Jon-Stevens, F Samuda, C 

Sinclair 

Apologies: Councillor D Gannon, B Kaur, D Kershaw, T Mayer and 
S Walsh 

Public Business

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 26 June and Sub-Committee 
hearings held on 15 June, 27 June and 5 July 2018 were signed as true records. 

17. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under Section 1004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated: 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Relevant Paragraph of 
Part 1 of Schedule 
12A

21 Application for Grant of a Private Hire 
Operator’s Licence 

1, 3

18. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 



– 2 –

The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities which sought their views on the draft Statement of Gambling Policy.

Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2001, the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy had to be renewed every three years.  The current Statement came into 
effect on 31 January 2016. The revised Statement of Gambling Policy was 
required to be published and advertised by 3 January 2019. 

Prior to amending the policy for a further three year period, licensing authorities 
were required to carry out a consultation process. In addition to those it must 
consult by law, the Council had authority to include in the process any individuals 
or organisations it deemed appropriate.  The consultation began on 7 August 2018 
for six weeks to 18 September 2018.  A copy of the revised policy was attached as 
an appendix to the report.

The Committee were satisfied with the revised policy and noted that any further 
comments may be made before the deadline of 18 September 2018.

19. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

20. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

21. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Deputy Chief Executive, Place, now submitted: 

(a) The application for grant of a Private Hire Operator’s Licence by Mr 
Lee Denny to operate ecars be deferred to a future meeting. 

(Note: Mr Denny attended the meeting in support of his application).

22. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 10.45 am)


